HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPUTER AIDED
DISTANCE LEARNING SYSTEM




HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPUTER AIDED
DISTANCE LEARNING SYSTEM

E/1261

BY: SAMOUTIS AKIS

JUNE 2001

TXSS



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
SUMMARY
CHAPTER 1: DISTANCE LEARNING
1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 WHAT IS DISTANCE LEARNING
1.3 A COMPREHENSIVE LOOK OF A DISTANCE LEARNING SYSTEM
1.4 THE ROLE OF DISTANCE LEARNING
1.5 TECHNOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS
1.6 BENEFITS OF DISTANCE LEARNING
CHAPTER 2: TECHNOLOGIES
2.1 THE INTERNET
2.1.1 Introduction
2.1.2 Brief History of the Internet
2.1.3 Internet Technical Evaluation
2.1.4 Internet Access Alternatives
2.2 THE TCP/IP PROTOCOL SUITE
2.2.1 Overview
2.2.2 IP Address
2.3 THE OSI REFERENCE MODEL
2.3.1 The Standards Problem
2.3.2 The Model Structure
2.3.3 Interaction Between Layers
2.3.4 Information Exchange
2.4 THE ANALOQUE MODEMS
2.5 DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINES(DSL)

2.5.1 Introduction
2.5.2 ADSL
2.5.3 HDSL
2.5.4 VDSL
2.5.5 ISDN

- OO AN 2

13
14
16
18

20
22

22
23
29
29
31

34
35
36
36
37



CHAPTER 3: IMPLEMENTATION

31 SYSTEM SETUP

32 SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

3.3 NETMEETING FEATURES

3.4 NETMEETING ARCHITECTURE

3.5 BANDWIDTH CONSIDERATIONS
3.5.1 Intelligent Bandwidth Management and Control
3.5.2 Optimising Data: Compression, Caching and other Tools
3.5.3 Bandwidth Characteristics
3.5.4 Conferencing Factors that affect Bandwidth Usage

CHAPTER 4: EVALUATION AND IMPROVEMENTS

41 INTRODUCTION

42 SOLUTION A: ISDN

4.3 SOLUTION B: ADSL

44 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

39
40
41
46
49
50
52
54
55

57
57
58
62



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my deep gratitude to my project supervisors Dr.
Christos Marouchos and Mr. Sotiris Augousti for their valuable guidance

throughout the project period.

Furthermore, | would like to thank my family for the valuable help during

writing this project.

Finally, | would like to thank anybody who offered me any help during my

project period.



SUMMARY

The purpose of this project is to set up a minimum system of at least four
“students stations” and an “instructor station” system connected via the
internet.

Each student station must include the computer, a camera, a microphone. |t
must have the ability to:

1. Receive live data, video text and sound from the instructor station.
2. Communicative live (sound, text, video and data via the internet
with the instructor station for questions.

The instructor station must be able to:

1. Broadcast live to all or selected student stations text, sound, video
and data.

2. Address individual student stations and communicate two ways by
text, sound, video and data in order to answer questions and give

explanations.

My objectives are the following:

o To introduce distance learning and identify its benefits

o To study various modern technologies

o To describe the hardware and software used.

o To describe the operation of the system.

o To connect a student station to the system.

o To connect an instructor station to the system

o To suggest possible improvements and present alternative solutions
for accomplishing the same target emphasising technical and financial

aspects.



Terms and conditions

A working system must be presented. A centre/instructor station will be able
to communicate to a four number of remote stations at different
geographical locations broadcasting to them in real time data, video and
sound. The communication will be bi-directional. The centre/instructor
station will be able to address individual remote stations. The station and the
remote sides consist of a PC and a video camera. The internet will be

employed for the connection of the system.



