HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPUTER AIDED DISTANCE LEARNING SYSTEM

E/1261

BY: SAMOUTIS AKIS

JUNE 2001

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF A COMPUTER AIDED DISTANCE LEARNING SYSTEM

E/1261

BY: SAMOUTIS AKIS

JUNE 2001



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
SUMI	MARY		li		
CHAF	PTER 1:	DISTANCE LEARNING			
1.1	INTRODUC [®]	TION	1		
1.2	WHAT IS DISTANCE LEARNING				
1.3	A COMPREHENSIVE LOOK OF A DISTANCE LEARNING SYSTEM 2				
1.4	THE ROLE OF DISTANCE LEARNING				
1.5	TECHNOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS				
1.6	BENEFITS (OF DISTANCE LEARNING	11		
CHAF	PTER 2:	TECHNOLOGIES			
2.1	THE INTER	NET			
	2.1.1	Introduction	13		
	2.1.2	Brief History of the Internet	14		
	2.1.3	Internet Technical Evaluation	16		
	2.1.4	Internet Access Alternatives	18		
2.2	THE TCP/IP PROTOCOL SUITE				
	2.2.1	Overview	20		
	2.2.2	IP Address	22		
2.3	3 THE OSI REFERENCE MODEL				
	2.3.1	The Standards Problem	22		
	2.3.2	The Model Structure	23		
	2.3.3	Interaction Between Layers	29		
	2.3.4	Information Exchange	29		
2.4	THE ANALO	QUE MODEMS	31		
2.5	DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINES(DSL)				
	2.5.1	Introduction	34		
	2.5.2	ADSL	35		
	2.5.3	HDSL	36		
	2.5.4	VDSL	36		
	2.5.5	ISDN	37		

CHAP	TER 3:	IMPLEMENTATION		
3.1	SYSTEM SE	TUP	39	
			40	
3.2	SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS			
3.3	NETMEETING FEATURES			
3.4	3.4 NETMEETING ARCHITECTURE			
3.5	BANDWIDT	H CONSIDERATIONS	49	
0.0	351	Intelligent Bandwidth Management and Control	50	
	252	Optimising Data: Compression, Caching and other Tools	52	
			54	
		Bandwidth Characteristics	55	
	3.5.4	Conferencing Factors that affect Bandwidth Usage	00	
CHAPTER 4: EVAL		EVALUATION AND IMPROVEMENTS		
4.1	INTRODUC	TION	57	
4.2	SOLUTION		57	
6 50	10-0000-00 (p-0000000 000 000 000		58	
4.3	SOLUTION B: ADSL			
4.4	CONCLUS	ION	62	

REFERENCES

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deep gratitude to my project supervisors Dr. Christos Marouchos and Mr. Sotiris Augousti for their valuable guidance throughout the project period.

Furthermore, I would like to thank my family for the valuable help during writing this project.

Finally, I would like to thank anybody who offered me any help during my project period.

SUMMARY

The purpose of this project is to set up a minimum system of at least four "students stations" and an "instructor station" system connected via the internet.

Each student station must include the computer, a camera, a microphone. It must have the ability to:

- 1. Receive live data, video text and sound from the instructor station.
- 2. Communicative live (sound, text, video and data via the internet with the instructor station for questions.

The instructor station must be able to:

- 1. Broadcast live to all or selected student stations text, sound, video and data.
- Address individual student stations and communicate two ways by text, sound, video and data in order to answer questions and give explanations.

My objectives are the following:

- D To introduce distance learning and identify its benefits
- □ To study various modern technologies
- To describe the hardware and software used.
- □ To describe the operation of the system.
- To connect a student station to the system.
- To connect an instructor station to the system
- To suggest possible improvements and present alternative solutions for accomplishing the same target emphasising technical and financial aspects.

Terms and conditions

A working system must be presented. A centre/instructor station will be able to communicate to a four number of remote stations at different geographical locations broadcasting to them in real time data, video and sound. The communication will be bi-directional. The centre/instructor station will be able to address individual remote stations. The station and the remote sides consist of a PC and a video camera. The internet will be employed for the connection of the system.